

CITY OF NOKOMIS

ORDINANCE #2061

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-4
OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES
OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 27th DAY OF January 2020

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this 28th day of January 2020

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-4 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLEOF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCILE OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 24-3-1 and 24-3-3, Schedule "A" of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "A"

Edwards St. at Bertolino Ave. **III. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS** School St. at Blue St. Lena St. at Herman St. Lena St. at Starr St. Oak St. at Central St.

II. THREE-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS

Section 26-6-3, Schedule "I" of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "I"

NO PARKING ZONE

STREET-DIRECTION		LOCATION		
S. Pine St. (West)	From	W. Union St. to W. South St. (#XXXX)		

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this 27th day of January, 2020.

	Aye	Nays	Absent	Abstain	
Derek Durbin				X_	
Ann Brookshire	X		-		
Jonathan Nash	X_				
Michael Holliday	X_				
			Coult:	71	
		PUSSELL FOSTED Mayor			

RUSSELL FOSTER, Mayor

(ATTEST)

RACHEL HILL, City Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
MONTGOMERY COUNTY) SS
CITY OF NOKOMIS)

CERTIFICATION

I, RACHEL HILL, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on 27th Day of January, 2020, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>2061</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>2061</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on January 28th 2020, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request upon request of the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 28th day of January, 2020.

CITY CLERK



CITY OF **Nokomis**

22 South Cedar Street

Nokomis, IL 62075-1663

Telephone: 217-563-2514

Fax: 217-563-7217

Email: rachael@cityofnokomis.com

Mayor • City of Nokomis Russ Foster

Commissioner of Finance Derek Durbin

Commissioner of Streets & Alleys Michael Holliday

Commissioner of Public Property Ann Brookshire December 11, 2019

Sandy Leitheiser Montgomery County Clerk PO Box 595 Hillsboro IL 62049

Dear Sandy:

I have enclosed one original copy of ORDINANCE NO. 2060 -AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 39 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS BY THE ADDITION OF THIS ORDINANCE IMPOSING A MUNICIPAL CANNABIS RETAILERS' OCCUPATION TAX. And one copy of the cover page to be file stamped and returned. This Ordinance was passed at the December 9, 2019 Council meeting. Please return one stamped copy to me for City files after you sign and file-stamp it. I have enclosed an envelope for your convenience.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Rachel Hill

Kosmil Der

City Clerk

Commissioner of Public Health & Safety Jonathan Nash



CITY OF NOKOMIS

ORDINANCE #2061

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-4 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS

THIS 27th DAY OF January 2020

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this 28th day of January 2020

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 24-3-4 OF THE MOTOR VEHICLEOF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCILE OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 24-3-1 and 24-3-3, Schedule "A" of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "A"

Edwards St. at Bertolino Ave. **III. FOUR-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS** School St. at Blue St. Lena St. at Herman St. Lena St. Starr St. at Oak St. at Central St.

II. THREE-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS

Section 26-6-3, Schedule "I" of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

SCHEDULE "I"

NO PARKING ZONE

STREET-DIRECTION	Action to the second second	LOCATION
S. Pine St. (West)	From	W. Union St. to W. South St. (#XXXX)

Passed by a majority vote of the members of the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois on this 27th day of January, 2020.

	Aye	Nays	Absent	Abstain	
Derek Durbin		_		X_	
Ann Brookshire	X				
Jonathan Nash	X_				
Michael Holliday	X_				
			(Coult	91	

RUSSELL FOSTER, Mayor

(ATTEST)

RACHEL HILL, City Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
MONTGOMERY COUNTY) SS
CITY OF NOKOMIS)

CERTIFICATION

I, RACHEL HILL, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on 27th Day of January, 2020, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>2061</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>2061</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on January 28th 2020, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request upon request of the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 28th day of January, 2020.

CITY CLERK